

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN A. BEGANI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPT. JASPER CASEY, USMC
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, S.E.
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

LT DANIEL E. ROSINSKI
JAGC, USN
Defense Service Office Southeast
9620 Maryland Avenue
Suite 100
Norfolk, VA 23511

Counsel for Petitioner

August 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF COURT-MARTIAL JURISDICTION OVER MILITARY RETIREES IS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	14
II. CAAF’S DECISION RESTS ON THREE ERRORS THAT, IF LEFT INTACT, WOULD VITIATE LONG-SETTLED LIMITS ON MILITARY JURISDICTION	18
A. CAAF Wrongly Deferred to Congress’s Determination That Retirees Remain “in” the “Land and Naval Forces”	19
B. CAAF Wrongly Described Military Retirees’ (Lack of) Responsibilities.....	24
C. CAAF Wrongly Interpreted <i>Barker</i> to Reinforce Retiree Jurisdiction	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	29
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction	29
B. The Government’s Prior Position and the Nature of Petitioner’s Offenses Further Support Direct Review	30
CONCLUSION	34
PETITION APPENDIX (BOUND SEPARATELY)	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Decision (June 24, 2021)	1a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Order Granting Petition for Reconsideration (Dec. 8, 2020)	34a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Docketing Notice and Order (July 23, 2020)	35a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Order Granting Review (June 25, 2020)	36a
Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals, En Banc Decision (Jan. 24, 2020)	37a
Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals, Rescinding Order to Produce (Nov. 14, 2019)	108a
Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals, Order to Produce Information Regarding Involuntary Recalls (Oct. 21, 2019)	110a
Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals, Panel Decision (July 31, 2019)	112a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (en banc)	14
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	passim
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944)	22
<i>Grisham v. Hagan</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960)	1, 8, 20
<i>Hooper v. United States</i> , 326 F.2d 982 (Ct. Cl. 1964)	7
<i>Kahn v. Anderson</i> , 255 U.S. 1 (1921)	21
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	1, 20
<i>Larrabee v. Braithwaite</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2020)	passim
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1958)	2
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	2
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	1, 8
<i>Murphy v. Garrett</i> , 29 M.J. 469 (C.M.A. 1990)	15, 20
<i>Nicely v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 727 (2020)	26
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v.</i> <i>Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	2, 29
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	2, 17, 33
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	passim
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	14, 19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	3, 23, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Pasela v. Fenno</i> , 167 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1948).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	passim
<i>United States v. Akbar</i> , 74 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	2
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	2, 32
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 24 M.J. 18 (C.M.A. 1987)	20
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 78 M.J. 268 (C.A.A.F. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 26 C.M.R. 417 (C.M.A. 1958)	7
<i>United States v. Lwin</i> , 42 M.J. 279 (C.A.A.F. 1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 54 M.J. 898 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2001).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>United States v. Nettles</i> , 74 M.J. 289 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Overton</i> , 24 M.J. 309 (C.M.A. 1987)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 105 U.S. 244 (1882)	passim
<i>Wallace v. Chafee</i> , 451 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1971)	15
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	2

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Grand Jury Indictment Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. V.	5
Make Rules Clause, U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	3, 5, 19, 32
4 U.S.C. § 111.....	8, 9
10 U.S.C.	
§ 802(a)(2)	21
§ 802(a)(3)(A)(i).....	15
§ 802(a)(3)(A)(ii)	15
§ 802(a)(4)	5
§ 802(a)(5)	11
§ 802(a)(6)	5
§ 825(e)(2)	2
§ 852(a)	2, 33
§ 880.....	11
§ 920b.....	11
§ 1408(a)(5)	10
§ 6406(a) (repealed 1970)	26
§ 8330(c)(1)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

10 U.S.C.	
§ 8333(a)	27
§ 8385(b)	24
§ 10101	10
18 U.S.C. § 2423(e).....	31
Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 3261–67.....	31
Act of Aug. 3, 1861, ch. 42, 12 Stat. 287.....	6
Uniformed Services Former Spouses’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 97-252, tit. X, 96 Stat. 718 (1982)	9

REGULATIONS AND GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS

Dep’t of Def. Instruction 1215.06, <i>Uniform Reserve, Training, and Retirement Categories for the Reserve Components</i> (Mar. 11, 2014)	16
Dep’t of Def. Instruction 1352.01, <i>Management of Regular and Reserved Retired Military Members</i> (Dec. 8, 2016)	25
Dep’t of Defense, <i>Statistical Report on the Military Retirement System: Fiscal Year 2015</i> (2016).....	17
Dep’t of Defense, <i>Statistical Report on the Military Retirement System: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2018).....	1
Dep’t of the Navy, Military Personnel Manual (MILPERSMAN) 1900-040 (2008)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Marine Corps Order 5300.17A, <i>Marine Corps Substance Abuse Program</i> (June 25, 2018)	24
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AD HOC COMMITTEE TO STUDY THE UCMJ, REPORT TO THE HONORABLE WILBER M. BRUCKER (1960)	16, 27
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> , <i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992) (No. 91-611), 1992 WL 12012042.....	9
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Larrabee v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019) (No. 18-306).....	30
Chrissy Clark, <i>Active Duty, Retired</i> <i>Naval Intelligence Members Told</i> <i>They Cannot ‘Disrespect’ Biden over</i> <i>Afghanistan Debacle</i> , DailyWire.com, Aug. 27, 2021	6
FRANCIS A. GILLIGAN & FREDRIC I. LEDERER, COURT-MARTIAL PROCEDURE (5th ed. Matthew Bender & Co. 2020).....	31
Frank O. House, <i>The Retired Officer:</i> <i>Status, Duties, and Responsibilities</i> , 26 A.F. L. REV. 111 (1987)	6
Donie O’Sullivan, <i>Flynn Says He Didn’t</i> <i>Endorse Myanmar-Style Coup</i> , CNN.com, June 1, 2021	18
